

No. 19-8814

In the

SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES

---

NICHOLAS ALEXANDER DAVIS,

*Petitioner,*

-vs-

TOMMY SHARP, Warden,  
Oklahoma State Penitentiary,

*Respondent.*

---

On Petition for Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the Tenth Circuit

---

BRIEF IN OPPOSITION TO PETITION  
FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI

---

Mike Hunter  
*Attorney General of Oklahoma*

Caroline E.J. Hunt\*  
*Asst. Attorney General*  
*Counsel of Record*  
Oklahoma Office of the Attorney General  
313 NE Twenty-First St.  
Oklahoma City, OK 73105  
(405) 521-3921 Fax (405) 521-4534  
Caroline.hunt@oag.ok.gov

**CAPITAL CASE

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	PAGE
<b>QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....</b>	<b>i</b>
<b>STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>A. Factual Background.....</b>	<b>2</b>
<b>B. Procedural Background.....</b>	<b>10</b>
<b>REASONS FOR DENYING THE WRIT.....</b>	<b>14</b>
<b>PETITIONER HAS IDENTIFIED NO CERTIORARI-     WORTHY ISSUE AS TO WHETHER HE SHOULD     HAVE RECEIVED A CERTIFICATE OF     APPEALABILITY ON HIS CLAIM THAT     “MITIGATING” EVIDENCE WAS IMPROPERLY     EXCLUDED.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>A. Petitioner’s Claim He Should Have Received a COA Is     Unworthy of Certiorari Review.....</b>	<b>15</b>
<b>B. The Lower Courts Correctly Denied a COA.....</b>	<b>19</b>
<b>C. Petitioner’s Arguments Regarding an Allegedly Improper     “Nexus” Requirement Do Not Show Certiorari Review is     Warranted.....</b>	<b>26</b>
<b>CONCLUSION.....</b>	<b>29</b>

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### FEDERAL CASES

<i>Buck v. Davis</i> , 137 S. Ct. 759 (2017) .....	18, 19
<i>Carey v. Musladin</i> , 549 U.S. 70 (2006) .....	21
<i>Carter v. Bigelow</i> , 787 F.3d 1269 (10th Cir. 2015).....	23
<i>Coleman v. Saffle</i> , 869 F.2d 1377 (10th Cir. 1989).....	21
<i>Cuesta-Rodriguez v. Carpenter</i> , 916 F.3d 885 (10th Cir. 2019).....	28
<i>Cutter v. Wilkinson</i> , 544 U.S. 709 .....	18, 28
<i>Davis v. Oklahoma</i> , 568 U.S. 867 (2012) .....	12
<i>Davis v. Sharp</i> , 943 F.3d 1290 (10th Cir. 2019).....	1, 9, 13, 16
<i>Eddings v. Oklahoma</i> , 455 U.S. 104 (1982) .....	21, 27
<i>Ex parte Smith</i> , 132 S.W.3d 407 (Tex. Crim. App. 2004).....	29
<i>Gonzalez v. Thaler</i> , 565 U.S. 134 (2012) .....	19
<i>Grant v. Royal</i> , 886 F.3d 874 (10th Cir. 2018).....	28
<i>Harmon v. Sharp</i> , 936 F.3d 1044 (10th Cir. 2019).....	28

<i>Lockett v. Ohio</i> , 438 U.S. 586 (1978) .....	20, 27
<i>Miller v. Colson</i> , 694 F.3d 691 (6th Cir. 2012) .....	25
<i>Miller-El v. Cockrell</i> , 537 U.S. 322 (2003) .....	20
<i>Payne v. Tennessee</i> , 501 U.S. 808 (1991) .....	20, 21, 22
<i>Skipper v. South Carolina</i> , 476 U.S. 1 (1986).....	21, 27
<i>Slack v. McDaniel</i> , 529 U.S. 473 .....	13, 14
<i>Smith v. Texas</i> , 543 U.S. 37 (2004) .....	28
<i>Sprietsma v. Mercury Marine</i> , 537 U.S. 51 (2002) .....	18, 28
<i>Tennard v. Dretke</i> , 542 U.S. 274 (2004) .....	29
<i>The Monrosa v. Carbon Black Exp., Inc.</i> , 359 U.S. 180 (1959) .....	24
<i>United States v. Fields</i> , 483 F.3d 313 (5th Cir. 2007) .....	21
<i>United States v. Snarr</i> , 704 F.3d 368 (5th Cir. 2013).....	22, 23
<i>United States v. Williams</i> , 504 U.S. 36 (1992) .....	18, 28
<i>White v. Woodall</i> , 572 U.S. 415 (2014) .....	21, 27
<i>Wilson v. Sirmons</i> , 536 F.3d 1064 (10th Cir. 2008).....	23

**STATE CASES**

*Davis v. State*,  
268 P.3d 86 (Okla. Crim. App. 2011)..... 4

**FEDERAL STATUTES**

28 U.S.C. § 2254(d)(1)..... 19, 21  
28 U.S.C. § 2254(e)(1) ..... 2, 25

**STATE STATUTES**

OKLA. STAT. tit. 21, § 701.12(2), (6), (7) ..... 11

**FEDERAL RULES**

SUP. CT. R. 10(c)..... 16

No. 19-8814
